and/or term loan facility. To the extent our Operating Partnership uses a portion of the net proceeds from this offering to repay borrowings outstanding
under our revolving credit facility and/or term loan facility, such affiliates will receive their proportionate share of any amounts repaid.

S-18

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2019:

 •  on an actual basis;

 •  on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the following transactions subsequent to September 30, 2019 (see “Prospectus Supplement Summary
—Recent Developments”):

(1) the commitment to finance the development of a behavioral health facility in Houston, Texas, with an initial funding of approximately
$11.1 million; and

(2) the Disposition for net proceeds to us of approximately $93.0 million; and

 •  on an as further adjusted basis, giving effect to:

 •  the sale of our common stock in this offering (assuming the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional shares
and after deducting underwriting discounts and offering expenses); and

 •  the closing and funding of the LifePoint Acquisition.

S-19

Table of Contents

   As of September 30, 2019

   Actual
As

adjusted
As further

adjusted (1)
   (amounts in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 461,622  $ 543,484  $

Indebtedness:
Revolving credit facility (2)   $ 451,006   451,006   451,006
Term loan   200,000   200,000   200,000
4.000% senior unsecured notes due 2022 (3)   544,950   544,950   544,950
Australian term loan facility (4)   810,000   810,000   810,000
6.375% senior unsecured notes due 2024   500,000   500,000   500,000
5.500% senior unsecured notes due 2024   300,000   300,000   300,000
3.325% senior unsecured notes due 2025 (3)   544,950   544,950   544,950
5.250% senior unsecured notes due 2026   500,000   500,000   500,000
5.000% senior unsecured notes due 2027   1,400,000   1,400,000   1,400,000
4.625% senior unsecured notes due 2029   900,000   900,000   900,000
Debt issue costs, net and discount   (54,674)   (54,674)   (54,674)

Total debt   $ 6,096,232  $ 6,096,232  $ 6,096,232
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value: 10,000 shares authorized; no shares outstanding, actual, as

adjusted and as further adjusted   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.001 par value: 500,000 shares authorized (5); 459,778 shares issued and

outstanding, actual; 459,778 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted; and   shares
issued and outstanding, as further adjusted   460   460

Additional paid-in capital   5,972,341   5,972,341
Retained earnings and other equity   739   739   739

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 5,973,540  $ 5,973,540  $